to the options, the Group recognises the fair value of the options granted over the vesting period.
Otherwise, the Group recognises the fair value in the period in which the options are granted.

If an option holder chooses to exercise options, the related capital reserve is transferred to
share capital and share premium, together with the exercise price. If the options lapse
unexercised, the related capital reserve is transferred directly to retained profits.

As all the Group’s options were granted to option holders before 7th November, 2002, the
Group has taken advantage of the transitional provisions set out in paragraph 53 of HKFRS 2
under which the new recognition and measurement policies have not been applied.
Accordingly, the adoption of HKFRS 2 has no impact on the Group’s net assets and results for
the current and prior periods.

10

Notes: (continued)

2. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The cumulative effects of the new HKFRSs as at 31st May, 2005 and 1st June, 2005 are
summarised below:

Adjustments
As at Retrospective As at on As at

31st May, 2005 adjustments 31st May, 2005 1st June, 2005 1st June, 2005
(previously reported) HKAS 17 HKAS 27 (restated) HKAS 39 (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Fixed assets 44,041 (4,116 ) — 39,925 — 39,925
Leasehold land — 4,645 — 4,645 — 4,645
Intangible assets 114,965 — — 114,965 — 114,965
Interest in an associated company (58 ) — — (58 ) — (58 )
Investments in non-trading securities 150,760 — — 150,760 (150,760 ) —
Available-for-sale financial assets — — — — 150,760 150,760
Deferred tax assets 16,645 — — 16,645 — 16,645
Inventor ies 269,493 — — 269,493 — 269,493
Accounts receivable, net 85,367 — — 85,367 — 85,367
Royalty deposit 7,406 — — 7,406 — 7,406
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 108,004 — — 108,004 — 108,004
Due from fellow subsidiaries 97,628 — — 97,628 — 97,628
Due from a related company 829 — — 829 — 829
Investments held for trading — — — — 113 113
Short-term investments 113 — — 113 (113 ) —
Cash and cash equivalents 418,149 — — 418,149 — 418,149
Accounts payable (69,614 ) — — (69,614 ) — (69,614 )
Accruals and other payables (58,646 ) — — (58,646 ) — (58,646 )
Bills payable (64,514 ) — — (64,514 ) — (64,514 )
Short-term bank borrowings (229,043 ) — — (229,043 ) — (229,043 )
Current portion of long-term bank borrowings (54,776 ) — — (54,776 ) — (54,776 )
Current portion of other long-term liabilities (692 ) — — (692 ) — (692 )
Due to fellow subsidiaries (9,391 ) — — (9,391 ) — (9,391 )
Due to a related company (1,942 ) — — (1,942 ) — (1,942 )
Due to Directors (255 ) — — (255 ) — (255 )
Taxation payable (1,026 ) — — (1,026 ) — (1,026 )
Long-term bank borrowings (156,791 ) — — (156,791 ) — (156,791 )
Other long-term liabilities (4,813 ) — — (4,813 ) — (4,813 )
Deferred tax liabilities (1,874 ) — — (1,874 ) — (1,874 )

Total effects on assets and liabilities 659,965 529 — 660,494 — 660,494
Minority interests (41 ) — 41 — — —

659,924 529 41 660,494 — 660,494

Share capital 206,582 — — 206,582 — 206,582
Reserves 445,445 529 — 445,974 — 445,974
Proposed final dividend 7,897 — — 7,897 — 7,897

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 659,924 529 — 660,453 — 660,453

Minority interests — — 41 41 — 41

Total effects on total equity 659,924 529 41 660,494 — 660,494

11

Notes: (continued)

3. Segmental information

(a) Primary reporting format — business segments

The Group’s businesses are managed according to the nature of their operations and
the products and services they provide. Each of the Group’s business segments represents
a strategic business unit which is subject to risks and returns that are different from those
of other business segments.

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into two main business segments:

• Jewellery - design, manufacturing, distribution and trading of jewellery products.

• Investments - investments in strategic investments and investments held for trading
and available-for-sale financial assets (trading and non-trading securities in prior
period). Strategic investments include investments in a private closed-end fund
(in prior period) and an unlisted company which could bring medium or long-
term synergetic benefits to the Group’s businesses such as strategic alliance and
partnership with various distribution business in Asia for furtherance of the Group’s
business penetration in the region.

Six months ended
30th November, 2005

Jewellery
products Investments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 433,124 — 433,124

Segment results 75,964 1,732 77,696

Finance costs (18,695)

Profit before taxation 59,001
Taxation (6,423)

Profit for the period 52,578

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 52,578
Minority interests —

52,578

Segment assets 1,343,247 87,196 1,430,443
Interest in an associated company (59) — (59)

Total assets 1,343,188 87,196 1,430,384

Segment liabilities (724,359) — (724,359)

Total liabilities (724,359) — (724,359)

Capital expenditure 9,191 — 9,191
Depreciation 4,699 — 4,699
Amortisation 1,099 — 1,099
Write back of provision for bad debts 80 — 80
Bad debt expense 284 — 284
Write back of provision for inventory 2,468 — 2,468

12

Notes: (continued)

3. Segmental information (continued)

(a) Primary reporting format — business segments (continued)

Six months ended
30th November, 2004 (restated)

Jewellery
products Investments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 420,668 — 420,668

Segment results 60,965 — 60,965

Finance costs (10,511)

Profit before taxation 50,454
Taxation (2,022)

Profit for the period 48,432

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 48,431
Minority interests 1

48,432

Capital expenditure 3,545 — 3,545
Depreciation 3,915 — 3,915
Amortisation 1,117 — 1,117
Write-back of provision for bad debts 291 — 291
Bad debt expense 331 — 331
Write back of provision for inventory 22,748 — 22,748

As at 31st May, 2005 (restated)
Jewellery
products Investments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 1,163,056 150,873 1,313,929
Interest in an associated company (58) — (58)

Total assets 1,162,998 150,873 1,313,871

Segment liabilities (653,377) — (653,377)

Total liabilities (653,377) — (653,377)

13

Notes: (continued)

3. Segmental information (continued)

(b) Secondary reporting format — geographical segments

The Group’s operations are mainly located in Europe, Asia Pacific and America.

In determining the Group’s geographical segments, turnover and results attributed to the
segments were based on the destination of delivery of merchandise. Segment assets
and capital expenditure were based on the geographical location of the assets.

As at
Six months ended 30th November,

30th November, 2005  2005
Segment Capital Total

Turnover results expenditure assets
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000